

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH CAROLINA FARM)
BUREAU MUTUAL INSURANCE)
COMPANY, INC.,)

Plaintiff/Appellant,)

v.)

From Wake County
No. COA22-82

MATTHEW BRYAN HEBERT,)
Defendant/Appellee.)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... iii

ARGUMENT 2

I. GENERAL STATUTE § 20-279.21(b)(4) PERMITS HERBERT TO STACK ALL UIM COVERAGES, SO THE TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT ERR 2

A. Read in context, the Financial Responsibility Act permits stacking here 2

II. PLAINTIFF SHOULD NOT ACCOMPLISH HERE WHAT IT FAILED TO DO TWO YEARS AGO IN *LUNSFORD*, IN SPITE OF STATUTORY LANGUAGE FROM TENNESSEE ABSENT FROM NORTH CAROLINA LAW 7

A. This case is an indirect attack on very recent precedent from this Court 7

B. *Lunsford* is correct and controlling 10

C. Legislative inaction before and after *Lunsford* is telling 13

D. Legislative acquiescence also favors Herbert 15

E. Herbert should get what was paid for..... 16

CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Anderson v. Baccus,
335 N.C. 526, 439 S.E.2d 136 (1994) 16

Benton v. Hanford,
195 N.C. App. 88, 617 S.E.2d 31 (2009).....*passim*

Davis v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,
521 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. App. 1994)..... 14

Eidemiller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
933 P.2d 748 (Kan. 1997) 14

Harris Through Freedman v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
332 N.C. 184, 420 S.E.2d 124 (1992) 4-6

Lunsford v. Mills,
367 N.C. 618, 766 S.E.2d 297 (2014) 2, 8

Nationwide Affinity Ins. Co. of Am. v. Le Bei,
259 N.C. App. 626, 816 S.E.2d 251 (2018)..... 6

N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Dana,
379 N.C. 502, 866 S.E.2d 710 (2021) 2-3

N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co. v. Lunsford,
378 N.C. 181, 861 S.E.2d 705 (2021)*passim*

Ray v. Atlantic Casualty,
112 N.C. App.259, 435 S.E.2d 80(1993) 6

Reynolds Am. Inc. v. Third Motion Equities Master Fund Ltd.,
379 N.C. 524, 866 S.E.2d 869 (2021)..... 2

<i>State v. Benton</i> , 276 N.C. 641, 174 S.E.2d 793 (1970)	15-16
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 366 N.C. 439, 738 S.E.2d 161 (2013)	15
<i>State v. Geter</i> , 382 N.C. 484, 881 S.E.2d 209 (2022)	7
<i>State v. Ramseur</i> , 372 N.C. 658, 843 S.E.2d 106 (2020)	4
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Co. v. Young</i> , 115 N.C. App. 68, 443 S.E.2d 756 (1994), <i>reconsidered</i> , 122 N.C. 505, 470 S.E.2d 361 (1996), 345 N.C. 353, 483 S.E.2d 191 (1997)	9
<i>Sutton v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 325 N.C. 259, 392 S.E.2d 759 (1989)	4, 5, 7
<i>Wilkie v. City of Boiling Spring Lakes</i> , 370 N.C. 540, 809 S.E.2d 853 (2018)	2
<i>Young v. Woodall</i> , 343 N.C. 459, 471 S.E.2d 357 (1996)	13
Statutes and Sessions Law:	
K.S.A. § 40-284	14
Minn. Stat. § 65B.49	13-14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 20-279.21	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-36-15	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 58-40-15	3

1999 N.C. Ch. 646..... 5

2009 N.C. Sess. Laws 561, 2009 N.C. SB 749
(ratified 28 August 2009)..... 16

Rules:

N.C. R. App. P. 28(i)(2) 1

Other Authorities:

The American Heritage Dictionary
(2d ed. 1982) 4
